
SANT   GADGE  BABA   AMRAVATI   UNIVERSITY  GAZETTE 
                         

 
                     PART- ONE 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
(Extra-Ordinary) 

 

Monday, the 18th November, 2019 
 

DIRECTION 
No.  37/2019                               Dated :- 18/11/2019  

 
Subject :- Corrigendum to Direction  No. 11 of 2017  in  respect   of  the  Schemes of teaching  &  

   examination of Semesters III to VIII of B.E. (Electronics &Telecommunication Engg.) as 
   per  C.G.S. in the Faculty  of Science & Technology.  

 
Whereas,  Direction Nos. 11 of 2017 & 16 of 2018  in respect  of the Schemes of teaching & examination 

of III to VIII Semesters of B.E. (Electronics & Telecommunications Engg.) as per C.G.S. in the Faculty  of Science 
& Technology are in existence,   

AND  
   

Whereas, the Chairperson, B.O.S. in Electronics, Industrial Electronics & Applied Electronics and two 
members vide letter on 23/10/2019 and the consent given by other members of the B.O.S. vide their e-mail 
regarding suggesting corrections / changes in the Title of the syllabus of the subject  8ET3 ‘Data Communication 
Network’ in the Scheme of teaching & examination of Semester VIII of B.E. (Electronics & Telecommunications 
Engg.) published vide Direction No. 11/2017 dtd.28/6/2017 to be implemented from the academic session 2019-
2020 & onwards,   

  
AND 

Whereas, the Hon’ble Vice-Chancellor has accepted and accorded approval to the request made by the 
Chairperson & the consent received by e-mail from other members of the Board of Studies in Electronics, Ind. 
Electronics & App. Electronics in the Faculty of Science & Technology vide letter received on 23/10/2019 regarding 
suggesting changes in the Title of the syllabi of the subject  8ET3 Data Communication Network of Sem. VIII of 
B.E. (Electronics & Telecommunication Engg.) under u/s 12 (7) of the Maharashtra Public Universities Act, 2016  
on behalf of the Board of Studies, Faculty of Science & Technology and Academic Council to be implemented from 
the academic session 2019-2020 & onwards,   

 
AND 

Whereas, changes in the title of the scheme of teaching & examinations  of  Semester VIII of  B.E. 
(Electronics & Telecommunications Engg.) as per C.G.S. are to be implemented from the academic session  2019-
2020 & onwards,  

 

AND 
Whereas, the schemes of teaching & examinations  of  Semesters  III to VIII of  B.E. (Electronics & 

Telecommunications Engg.) are  required to be regulated by an Ordinance/ Regulation,   
 

AND 
 

Whereas, the process of making an Ordinance / Regulation is a time consuming process, 
 

Now, therefore,  I,  Dr. M.G. Chandekar. Vice-Chancellor of Sant Gadge Baba Amravati University,  
Amravati in exercise of powers conferred upon me under the sub-section (8) of  Section 12 of the Maharashtra 
Public Universities Act, 2016, do hereby direct as under :- 
 

(i) This Direction shall be called  “Corrigendum to Direction No. 11 of 2017 in respect of the 
Schemes of teaching & examination of Semester III to VIII of B.E. (Electronics & 
Telecommunication Engg.) as per C.G.S. in the Faculty  of Science & Technology”.   
 

(ii) The Direction shall come into force from the date of its issuance. 
 

(iii) The Title in Direction No. 11 of 2017 of the subject 8ET3 “Data Communication Network” of 
Sem. VIII of B.E. (Electronics & Telecommunications Engg.) in the revised Schemes of teaching 
and  examination of Semesters III to VIII of  B.E. (Electronics & Telecommunications Engg.)  as 
per C.G.S. in the Faculty of Science & Technology shall be substituted by the Title 
“Communication Networks”.  

 
                                                                                                                Sd/- 

Date :18/11/2019                               (Dr.M.G. Chandekar) 
 Vice-Chancellor 

          Sant Gadge Baba Amravati University 
******* 

 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

SANT  GADGE   BABA   AMRAVATI   UNIVERSITY  GAZETTE -  2019  -  PART ONE -  460 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

Official  Publication  of Sant  Gadge  Baba Amravati University 



------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
SANT  GADGE   BABA   AMRAVATI   UNIVERSITY  GAZETTE -  2019  -  PART ONE -  461 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
 

(Extra – Ordinary)  
 
 

DIRECTION 
 

No. 38/2019               Date : 18 /11 /2019 
 
 

Subject : Continuation to the issuance  effect  of  Direction No. 11 of 2019 which was issued in respect  
of the Examinations leading to the Certificate/ Diploma/Advanced Diploma/ Degree in 
various subjects of Bachelor of Vocation (B.Voc.) degree Course in the Faculty of Inter-
disciplinary Studies, Direction, 2019. 

 
Whereas, “Maharashtra Public Universities Act, 2016” has come into force from 1st of March, 2017,  
 

AND  
  

Whereas, Sant Gadge Baba Amravati University (hereinafter “the University”) is now being governed by 
the Maharashtra Public Universities Act, 2016 (VI of 2017) (hereinafter ‘the Act’),  

 

AND   
 

Whereas, the resolutions made by the authorities concerned from time to time, there was an exigency to 
amend the Ordinance/Regulation in respect of the examiations leading to the Certificate/ Diploma/Advanced 
Diploma/ Degree in various subjects of Bachelor of Vocation (B.Voc.) degree Course in the Faculty of Inter-
disciplinary Studies and making and amending the respective Ordinance/Regulation was time consuming process, 
the Hon’ble Vice-Chancellor had issued Direction No. 11 of 2019 , 
 

AND 
 

Whereas, the proviso of sub-section (8) of Section 12 of the Maharashtra Public Universities Act, 2016 
provides that such directions are to be converted into related statutory forms within six months and failing which 
such directions shall be automatically lapsed, 

AND 
 

Whereas, in view of the exceptional circumstances arises, it is necessary to continue the issuance effect of 
directions no. 11 of 2019, which was issued in respect of the Examiations leading to the Certificate/ 
Diploma/Advanced Diploma/ Degree in various subjects of Bachelor of Vocation (B.Voc.) degree Course in the 
Faculty of Inter-disciplinary Studies. 
 
 

Now, therefore, I, Dr. M. G. Chandekar, Vice-Chancellor of Sant Gadge Baba Amravati University, in 
exercise of powers conferred upon me, under sub-section (8) of Section 12 of the Maharashtra Public Universities 
Act, 2016, do hereby direct as under : - 
 

1. This Direction may be called, " Continuation to the issuance effect of Direction No. 11 of 2019 which was 
issued in respect of the Examiations leading to the Certificate/ Diploma/Advanced Diploma/ Degree in 
various subjects of Bachelor of Vocation (B.Voc.) degree Course in the Faculty of Inter-disciplinary 
Studies, Direction, 2019”. 

 
2. This direction shall come into force with effect from the date of its issuance. 

 
3. The issuance effect of the Direction No. 11 of 2019 which was issued in respect of the Examiations leading 

to the Certificate/ Diploma/Advanced Diploma/ Degree in various subjects of Bachelor of Vocation 
(B.Voc.) degree Course in the Faculty of Inter-disciplinary Studies shall come into force from the date of 
issuance and shall remain in force till the relevant Regulation/Ordinance come into being in accordance 
with the provision of the Maharashtra Public Universities Act, 2016. 

 
 
 
                                                                                                                                                            Sd/- 
Date : 18/11 /2019        (Dr.M.G.Chandekar) 

   Vice-Chancellor 
          Sant Gadge Baba Amravati University 
 

 
 

***** 


